PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

CONSTRTUTE

constituteproject.org

Chile's Draft Constitution of 2023

Draft of 30 Oct 2023

This complete constitution has been generated from excerpts of texts from the repository of the Comparative
Constitutions Project, and distributed on constituteproject.org.



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Table of contents

Chile 2023 Page 2



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

¢ Human dignity

¢ General guarantee of equality
¢ Rightto found a family

¢ Type of government envisioned

¢ Freedom of association

¢ Right to development of personality

e Reference to fraternity/solidarity

¢ Type of government envisioned

e Equality regardless of gender

* International law
8 [hesPR BB uman rights treaties

* |egalstatus of treaties

I T N T W~ NYY, T N S R N RN

¢ Legalstatus of treaties

 Subsidiary unit government
s psiaharysvergRssnVisioned

¢ Reference to fraternity/solidarity

e Citizenship of indigenous groups
s |ptegprationafi@thnic communities

¢ Rightto culture

¢ Binding effect of const rights
¢ Duty to obey the constitution

¢ Duty to obey the constitution
¢ Binding effect of const rights

¢ Publicor private sessions

¢ Rightto information

¢ Counter corruption commission

¢ Reference to fraternity/solidarity

¢  Riadtewtibfiagf environment
¢ National anthem

e Reference to country's history

¢ Rights of children
¢ Rights or duties of parents
¢ Rightto found a family

¢ Rightto found a family
o Regtwditisfionifiesons with disabilities

Chile 2023 Page 3



constituteproject.org

Power to pardon

Protection of victim's rights

Restrictions on rights of ﬁroups
Protection of victim's right:

Right to speedy trial

Right to life

Brahibitign af taRitipLpunishment

BF&E‘E&BH af PN f' punishment

QFaCﬁ Bratmet
nﬂﬁ Egg}’dless of gender

Resteidionispaisigtis

AR Unjusti ﬁed restraint
% Ent witheut law
El’é?’f?%"&ﬂﬁﬁ?@? unjustified restraint
B‘F@(%'nglstry

Pr|V|IeC%es for juveniles in criminal process
Protection of victim's rights

General guarantee of equality
Right to counsel

Guarantee of due process

Right to fair trial

Prohibition of double jeopardy
Principle of no punishment without law

Principle of no punishment without law
Principle of no punishment without law
Principle of no punishment without law

Breteriopdraprirkaesidadiaiame

Prohibition of double jeopardy
Principle of no punishment without law
Protection from self-incrimination
Right to counsel

Human dignity

Principle of no punishment without law

PR ALY G RAHRBE law
%ﬁ‘?rté' epfsRfedirliton

t to fair trial
nghtto privacy

Right to privacy
Freedom of religion

Rig ol gpiniop/thoupht/conscience
RIBRESB FORRRS Hiqur eRisction

Freedom of expression

Protection of victim's rights
Freedom of press

State aperation of the media
Riegdamnfpessh

State operation of the media
Right to information
Freedom of assembly
Freedom of association

Chile 2023

PONMNR 0~ 0 N

10.

12.
13.

14.

15.

17.

ONounhl~ONE

whE

whe

[y
NRrOVONOUAWNR

N

N

e s

cukrobdR

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Page 4



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
18.
 Right of petition 19.
20.
e Terrorism 21.
¢ Protection of environment 1.
2.
22.
¢ Rightto health care 1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
23.
1.
2.
¢ Rights or duties of parents 3.
4,
¢ Free education 5.
¢ SomPURsYeRbrRtiflen 6.
H or children
. tee of equality 7.
e Compulsory education .
¢ General guarantee of equality 8.
s Acsessdodiighgr education 9
10.
¢ Free education 11.
¢ Referafebighgreducation 12.
¢ Reference to science 24
¢ Rights or duties of parents . 1
¢ Right to academic freedom 2.
¢ Rights or duties of parents 3.
4,
5.
6.
¢ Rightto academic freedom 7.
¢ Rightto academic freedom 8.
¢ Rightto academic freedom 9.
e Subsidiary unit government 25.
¢ Mynidpaiarygrnment 1.
¢ Referencetoart 2.
* Reference to science 3
¢ Rightto enjoy the benefits of science :
26.
¢ Right to just remuneration 1.
¢ Righttowork 2
¢ Rightto safe work environment .
e Right to found a family 3.
* General guarantee of equality 4.
* Right to found a family 5.
e Freedom of association 27.
¢ Right to join trade unions 1.
¢ Righttostrike 2
3.
4.
* Restrictions on rights of groups 5.
28.
e State support for children 1.
e State support for the disabled 2
e State support for the unemployed .
s Right loguarerapgibelderly 3.
* Protection fromexpropriation 4
29.
e Right to shelter 1.
2.

Chile 2023 Page 5



constituteproject.org

e Ownership of natural resources

B‘&R;tt& ﬁf‘é‘v@gxes

¢ Rightto establish a business

¢ Right to competitive marketplace
* Protection of environment

* General guarantee of equality

¢ Rightto own property

¢ Rightto own property

¢ Rightto own property

¢ Brotection fram exprapriation

e Ownership of natural resources
e Ownership of natural resources
¢ Ownership of natural resources
e Ownership of natural resources

: ME%%%PHQWJYFESOUFCES

¢ Ownership of natural resources

* Provisions for intellectual property

¢ Referencetoart
¢ Reference to science

* Protection of consumers

e Requirements for birthright citizenship

* Requirements for naturalization

¢ Conditions for revoking citizenship

¢ Right to renounce citizenship

¢ Claim of universal suffrage
¢ Restrictions on voting

¢ Conditions for revoking citizenship

* Restrictions on voting

¢ Requirements for naturalization

¢ Inalienable rights

Right to shelter

Right to health care

General guarantee of equality
Free education

Compulsory education

State support for the elderly

Chlie zgz pport for the unemployed

pport for the disabled
o State support for children
¢ Protection of environment

o Dirlk fm snrmdmee

30.
31.

32.

33.
34.
35.

36.

37.

B AWNRE N

urwWNR

PR

VONOUAWNR

wh e

N

PR

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Page 6



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

o Ottnstivirtésred mitds pratfatiactions

* Righttowater

¢ Right to appeal judicial decisions

* Protection from false imprisonment
* Protection from unjustified restraint
¢ Righttoamparo

* Rightto appeal judicial decisions

Rliight-tdrampalnoinistrative actions
Pootditibon foomavglatifieitizesttdmt
Protection from false imprisonment
Ultra-vires administrative actions

Poeegeioayeutandspm ove war

* Power to declare/approve war

e Legislative oversight of the executive

e Legislative oversight of the executive

¢ Legislative oversight of the executive

* Legislative oversight of the executive

e Legislative oversight of the executive

e Legislative oversight of the executive

* Emergency provisions

e Legislative oversight of the executive

* Legislative oversight of the executive

e Legislative oversight of the executive

¢ Righttoamparo

¢ Rightto own property

Duty to obey the constitution

Bebecensh & BatraNiélidarity
Bm&%&wwr&wironment

Duty to pay taxes
R MPERS
Bighisapobtignriresatily

State support for children
Ebts of children
ﬁ{?nfi(()éund a fami
[terms & c}mlv&,rsa‘:lisuh(rage
Gman digni
Rights or duties of parents

Chile 2023 Page 7



constituteproject.org

Compulsory voting
Secret ballot
General guarantee of equality

Electoral commission
Electoral commission
Campaign financing

Regulation of political parties

Regulation of political parties

International law

Right to form political parties
Reglatien of palitical parties
RishtfaifproRyltiriadiaRs
Reghiited Belilinleatisties
Regulation of political parties
Campaign financing

Equality regardless of gender

Campaign financing
Electoral commission

Electoral commission

Electaral eatrt pavers

Legislative initiatives by citizens

Right to information
Subsidiary unit government
Municipal government

Municipal government
Subsidiary unit government
Referenda

Subsidiary unit government

First chamber selection
Size of first chamber

%er?ﬁ%%%qﬁ%f;tﬁrst chamber

First chamber representation quotas

Second chamber selection
Size of second chamber

%ﬁqéﬁgﬁw%cond chamber

Minimum age for first chamber
Minimum age for second chamber
Eligibility for first chamber
BrpasitinePLalRatiPERamber

Term limits for first chamber
Rt At spropdisharaber

Replacement of legislators

Chile 2023

BNPE obREr OhRP DR WNhNRE VONOUTARWONE WNERE MR U A O NN PN RN

N

vhwobr MR bR

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Page 8



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

6.
* Replacement of legislators 7.
* Replacement of legislators 8.
* Replacement of legislators 9.
10.
1.
2.
¢ Electoral commission 3.
e Size of first chamber 4.
¢ Regulation of political parties 5.
6.
e First chamber reserved policy areas 1.
¢ Legislative oversight of the executive
1.
2.
3.
2.
1.
¢ Head of state removal
2.
¢ Cabinet removal
) ) 3.
e Supreme/ordinary court judge removal
¢ Electoral court removal 4.
5.
¢ Second chamber reserved policy areas 1.
1.
¢ Head of state removal 1.
e Supreme/ordinary court judge removal 2
e Cabinetremoval :
¢ Constitutional court removal 3.
4,
5.
6.
2.
e Ultra-vires administrative actions 3.
4,
5.
o Legislative oversight of the executive 6.
o Legislative oversight of the executive 7.
e Head of state removal 8.
2.
¢ Legislative oversight of the executive
¢ Fpeisttiveoerrredtiarsd policy areas 1.
s Blesnatinaaievwreserved policy areas
3 +oint meetings of legislative chambers
e Treaty ratification 1.
) ) 2.
e Customary international law
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

e Customary international law

Chile 2023 Page 9



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

9.
10.
* International organizations
» 2.
* Emergency provisions
1.
e Length of legislative sessions 2.
* Emergency provisions 3.
H éﬂi{g‘,mf&figﬁlative chambers
¢ Cabinet removal 1.
. éfad of %tatf: rel i\/al . 2
¢ CORHDBRATRBLU Yemevar™™ .
o Quemermefor dagisha dvarsgssigaremoval
Leader of first chamber 1.
¢ Leader of second chamber 2
e Legislative oversight of the executive 1.
2.
¢ Outside professions of legislators 1.
¢ Eligibility for first chamber 1
* Eligibility for second chamber :
¢ Eligibility for cabinet 2.
3.
¢ Centralbank 4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
e Restrictions on the armed forces 10.
11.
12.

¢ OQutside professions of legislators
¢ Eligibility for first chamber
¢ Eligibility for second chamber

¢ Eligibility for first chamber
¢ Eligibility for second chamber
e Qutside professions of legislators

¢ Removal of individual legislators

[EYE
NRPOVONOUAWNRL, NP WNRE WN

¢ Immunity of legislators
e Legislative committees

*  Soupensadfdegit letidatoamber(s)

¢ Attendance by legislators

B WNR AWNBR

Chile 2023 Page 10



e ecc e o

constituteproject.org

Power to pardon

Subsidiary unit government

Municipal government

Municipal government

National capital

National flag

National anthem

Power to declare/approve war

Head of state decree power

Initiation of general legislation
Division of labor between chambers

Legislative committees
First chamber reserved policy areas

erved policy areas
§E§HH§#§'&%W@%E£E%%

ower o pardo o
E’\IBP& ncﬁfﬁ)eperalle islation
ubsidiary unit govertimen
Municipal government

Legislative oversight of the executive
Legislative committees

Head of state powers
Budget bills

Tax bills

Finance bills
Subsidiary unit government
Municipal government

Finance bills

Chile 2023

NV 0O N O AN

[ S o e S S S S S SR Y
© v ® N O U B~ W N B O

NE AWONR UAONR ONOUDMWNER

ounbhwONER

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Page 11



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

¢ Head of state powers

Balanced budget

Rppgesi il veto of general legislation
Organic laws

Supermajority required for legislation
Constitutional interpretation

¢ Balanced budget
* Budget bills

* Division of labor between chambers
* Head of state powers

* Head of state powers

¢ Division of labor between chambers
* Joint meetings of legislative chambers
* Legislative committees

¢ Legislative committees
¢ Division of labor between chambers
* Joint meetings of legislative chambers

¢ Approval or veto of general legislation
* Haddaf sfdtbpohetseen chambers
¢ Treaty ratification

* \etooverride procedure

* Head of state powers

e Head of state powers
¢ Legislative oversight of the executive
* Approval or veto of general legislation

* Name/structure of executive(s)

* Head of state powers

e Legislative oversight of the executive

¢ Joint meetings of legislative chambers .
¢ Eligibility for head of state .
¢ Minjmyrese ehniskatstate .
¢ Hsadafioteodeomnenrthe executive .

Legislative oversight of the executive
Head of state selection
¢ Scheduling of elections

¢ Scheduling of elections
¢ Head of state selection

¢ Head of state selection

e Electoral court powers

* Joint meetings of legislative chambers

¢ Qaths to abide by constitution

e Head of state replacement .
¢ Pepuy SKEUMRmber .
¢ Leader of second chamber

¢ Head of state replacement .
.

Deputy executive

WN - N = A WNR N = WN - A WNR WN - AOWONE AwNpR UbhWNE N = N = WN - UBhWNER AWNEL UID

¢ Joint meetings of legislative chambers

Chile 2023 Page 12



constituteproject.org

Head of state replacement

Head of state peplacsment
béaneticart@raiations

Deputy executive
Legislative committees
Ordinary court selection

Supreme court selection
Constitutional court selection

Attorney general
Selection of active-duty commanders

Selection of active-duty commanders

Cabinet selection

Cabinet removal

Extraordinary legislative sessions
Head of state decree power
Referenda

Emergency provisions

Head of state decree power

Treaty ratification
Foreign affairs representative

Designation of commander in chief
International law

Pe%si na{tion f commander in chief
ntérndationalorganizations

besidrtiyaousFaiaRhrblnpsecutive
Eé‘éﬁ@%?mr6¥?eﬁ%?§1~?§%e executive

Head of state decree power

Emergency provisions
Emergency provisions

Erdatilishseett of ceddnsdvministers

Name/structure of executive(s)

Eligibility for cabinet

Powers of cabinet
Head of state decree power

Bobiaes of wahiakt

Legislative oversight of the executive
Eligibility for cabinet

Type of government envisioned

Chile 2023

O 0 N O O» A WO DN B b ONERL b

L S = )
v © N o Uu h~ W N =B O

Ne MR e

AWNE NE, N N =

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Page 13



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

¢ Type of government envisioned

¢ Civil service recruitment

¢ General guarantee of equality

¢ Ultra-vires administrative actions

* Municipal government
e Subsidiary unit government

* Emergency provisions

* Head of state decree power
¢ Selection of active-duty commanders

e Legislative oversight of the executive

¢ Restrictions on the armed forces

¢ Restrictions on the armed forces

¢ Designation of commander in chief
e Selection of active-duty commanders
* Head of state decree power

¢ Restrictions on the armed forces

* Head of state decree power

* Selection of active-duty commanders
¢ Designation of commander in chief
* Head of state decree power

¢ Restrictions on the armed forces

* Selection of active-duty commanders
* Head of government decree power

Chile 2023 Page 14



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

* Type of government envisioned

* Righttobear arms

o Ripketdifiginmavaniend anedioreds
e Subsidiary unit government

* Municipal government

¢ Reference to fraternity/solidarity

B O N O U A N R O WNR NP A

¢ Reference to fraternity/solidarity

* Citizenship of indigenous groups

e Subsidiary unit government
* Municipal government

* Municipal government
* Subsidiary unit government

* Subsidiary unit government
* Municipal government

e Subsidiary unit government

e Claim of universal suffrage

* Municipal government

¢ Claimof universal suffrage

Chile 2023 Page 15



constituteproject.org

o oo o

First chamber reserved policy areas

Second chamber reserved palicy areas

Municipal government

Reference to art

Claim of universal suffrage

Claim of universal suffrage

Name/structure of executive(s)

Subsidiary unit government
RMRICRRlERY By /solidarity

General guarantee of equality

Budget bills

Spending bills
General guarantee of equality

Sobsitfatipnaitgovepoment
Municipal government

Scheduling of elections

Chile 2023

N DR N DR R bR oRONE MR OoOUTARONE

NEe e

PR pONRE MR

wh R

whe

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Page 16



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

2.
3.
1.
- . 2.
* Prohibition of double jeopardy
¢ Judicial independence 3.
4.
, 5.
¢ Duty to obey the constitution
R o 6.
* Constitutionality of legislation
) ) 7.
* Rightto speedy trial
8.
o A 9.
¢ Right to information
10.

¢ Judicial independence

* General guarantee of equality

¢ Ultra-vires administrative actions

e Supreme/ordinary court judge removal

* Supreme court termlength

¢ Supreme/ordinary court judge removal

* Mandatory retirement age for judges

* Supreme court powers

¢ Constitutional interpretation

e Supreme court selection

e Supreme court peleetion
¢ Ordinary court selection
e Establishment of judicial council

¢ Eligibility for supreme court judges

Chile 2023 Page 17



constituteproject.org

10.
11.

A w d PR

b

e Ordinary court selection

¢ Ordinary court selection 1.

Chile 2023

=

AR

N T o

A 0 b g

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Page 18



constituteproject.org

¢ Establishment of constitutional court

¢ Constitutional court selection

¢ Constitutional court term limits

¢ Constitutional court removal

.

Conf)tifcutional court term length
* Eligibility for const court judgés

¢ Constitutional court termlength

¢ Constitutional court powers

¢ Constitutional court powers
e Constitutionality of legislation

e Legalstatus of treaties |
¢ Constitutionality of legislation

¢ Municipal government
¢ Constitutional interpretation
e Subsidiary unit government

¢ Legalstatus of treaties
¢ Constitutionality of legislation

¢ Constitutionality of legislation

* Constitutionality of legislation

¢ Referenda

e Regulation of political parties

Chile 2023

N R W N R U A N R AL N

VW ® N O U A W N R

-
©

11.
12.
13.
14.

[ I N AR ORI

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Page 19



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

15.
16.

¢ Constitutionality of legislation

* Protection of victim's rights

W N B ® N ot~ WD R

1.
2.
3.
4.
e Protection of victim's rights 1.
2.
3.
e Protection of victim's rights 1.
1.
2.
3.
4.
2.
* PRtmeutipgefeiaim's rights 1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
1.
2.
1.

Chile 2023 Page 20



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

2.

3.

4,

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.

6.

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

4,

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

1.

2.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

3.

Chile 2023 Page 21



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

* Supreme court powers 1.
2.
e Electoral court powers 1.
2.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
¢ Electoral court selection 3.
¢ Eligibility for electoral court judges 1.
2.
* Eligibility for electoral court judges 4.
5.
¢ Electoral court removal 6.
¢ Electoral court termlength 7.
¢ Electoral court term limits 8
¢ Electoral court powers 1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
¢ Electoral commission 1.
2.
3.
4.
1.
2.

Chile 2023 Page 22



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

3.

4,
5.
6.
1.
2.

1.

2.

3.

4,
3.
4.
5.
1.
2.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
¢ Central bank 1.
2.
3.
1.
2.
3.
4.
1.
2.
1.
2.
3.

Chile 2023 Page 23



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

¢ Head of state powers

N e

* Head of state powers

¢ Protection of environment

¢ Reference to fraternity/solidarity

¢ Constitution amendment procedure

¢ Referenda

¢ Referenda

Ll . R LI R R I A I A T N o

o Tumditiotiahpliby sfdegislation

*  Rigntrafisistidtatatairesources
¢ Teeentdsnof association

* Head of state powers

¢ Hegudafistaté ppbitestparties
Rippit fiitimmyy i

nhpiitisinEadiicienship

N BN R DM RN

Chile 2023 Page 24



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

e Compulsory voting 1.
2.
¢ Regulation of political parties 1.
e Restrictions on political parties
2.
* Restrictions on political parties 1.
e Regulation of political parties
2.
3.
4.
¢ Rlegtdatibcoofipiskimal parties 1.
e Restrictions on political parties
e Campaign financing 2
¢ Elestchalbannspissssntation quotas 1.
* Reguiatiaofeolitept @setietion quotas
* Equality regardless of gender 2
3.
4.
1.
2.
3.
*  Heastitdfititatel powerselection 1.
s QepstitutinnakeobrhEeieah
o ) 2.
¢ Constitutional court selection
¢ Constitutional court termlength 1.
* Constitutional court removal 2
3.
4.
5.
3.
¢ Constitutional court powers 1.
2.
* Head of state powers 1.
s Pesdalstadeetrissrights
e Attorney general 2.
* Protection from ex post facto laws
¢ Hidetbodlabadiippoveess 1.
* Attodraf\sgriegrawers
2.
1.
2.
* Head of state powers 1.

¢ Establishment of tax courts

Chile 2023 Page 25



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

* Rightto appeal judicial decisions
¢ Head of state powers

¢ Photipargofenainemtnent
o Musiclaleonieguventment

Chile 2023 Page 26



constituteproject.org

Topic index

PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

A
Access to higher education . .. ... ... e e 4
Approval or veto of general legislation .. ........ .. . i e 12
Attendance by legislators . .. ... . i e e 10
Attorney general .. ... . e 13, 20, 25
B
Balanced budget . ... ... e e e 11,12
Binding effect of const rights ... ... . e e 3
Budget bills ... ... e 11,12, 16
C
Cabinet removal . ... e 9,10, 13
Cabinet selection .. ... . e e 13
CampPaign fINANCINg . .. .. i e 8,25
Central bank . ... e 10, 23
Citizenship of INIENOUS BroUPS . . . ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e 3,15
Civil service reCrUitmMENt . ... o i e e e e 14
Claimof universal suffrage . ... ... i e e e e 6,7,15,16
Compensation of legislators .. ... .. e e e 10
Compulsory edUCation . . ... .. 4, 6,24
CoMPUISOrY VO . .ot e e e e e 7,8,25
Conditions for revoking cCitizenship .. ... .. .. i e 6,7, 24
Constitution amendment procedure . .. ........ ..t e 24
Constitutional coUrt POWELS . . ... o 16,19, 25
Constitutional court removal . ... e e 9,10, 19,25
Constitutional court selection . ... ..ot 13,19, 25
Constitutional court term length . ... ... . e 19,25
Constitutional court term imits . ... ... . i e e e 19
Constitutional interpretation . ... e e 7,12,17,19
Constitutionality of legislation . ........ ... i e 17,19, 20, 24
Counter corruption COMMISSION . . ... .ot e et e e et e e e 3
Customary international [aw . .. ... .. e 9
D
Deputy eXeCULIVE . . ... e e e e 12,13
Designation of commanderin chief ... ... .. . . e 13,14
Division of labor between chambers .. ... ... i e 11,12
Duty to obey the constitution . ........ ... i e 3,7,17
DULY t0 PaY taXES . o oottt e 4,7
E
Electoral cCommission .. ...t e e e e 8,9,22,25
Electoral CoUrt POWELS . ..o i e e 8,12,22,24,25
Electoral court removal . ... ..o e 9,22
Electoral court selection . ... ... i e e e e e 22
Page 27

Chile 2023



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Electoral court term length . ... . e e 22
Electoral court term limits . ... ... i e e 22
Electoral districts .. ..o e e e 8
Eligibility for cabinet . ... ... . 10, 13
Eligibility for const court JUZES .. ... . it e e e e 19
Eligibility for electoral court JUAZES . ... .. ..ot e e e 22
Eligibility for first chamber . ... ... e 8,10
Eligibility for head of state . ... ... e e 12
Eligibility for second chamber . .. ... .. . e e 8,10
Eligibility for supreme court JUAZES . ... ..ottt e e e e 17
Emergency provisions . .. .. ... ... e 7,9,10, 13, 14,24
Equality for persons with disabilities . ... ...... .. i 3
Equality regardless of gender . ... . e 3,4,8,25
Establishment of cabinet/ministers ... ... ... . i e 13
Establishment of constitutional court . ...... ... .. i e 19
Establishment of judicial council . ... ... ... ... e 17
Establishment of tax coUrts .. ... ... i i et et ettt e e e e 25
Extradition procedure . ... .. ... . e 4
Extraordinary legislative sessions . .. ... ... . e e 13
F
Finance bills . ... e 11
First chamber representation quOtas . ......... .. i e 8,25
First chamber reserved policy areas . ...t e e e e 9,11, 16
First chamber selection . .. ... ... e 8
Foreign affairs representative . . ... .. . 13
Free edUCation . ... 4,6
Freedom of assembly . . ... o e 4
Freedom of @ssoCiation . .. ...t e 3,4,24
Freedom of eXpression . ... .. . e e 4
Freedom of MOVEMENt . . ... . e e 4
Freedom of opinion/thought/conscience . . ... ... i e et et et e e e 4
Freedom Of PrEss . ..o e 4
Freedom of religion . .. ... o 4
G
Generalguaranteeof equality .. ....... .. .. i 3,4,6,8,14,16,17
GUarantee Of dUB PrOCESS . . .ottt et e e e e e e e e e e 4
H
Head of government decree powWer . ... ... it e e 14
Head of state decree POWEL . .. ... i e e 11, 13,14
Head of state poWErS . ... i 11,12, 13, 24, 25,26
Head of state removal .. ... 9,10
Head of state replacement . . ... ... e 12,13
Head of state selection . ... ... i e e e e e 12
Head of state term length . ... ... . e e 12
Head of state term limits . ... ... . e e e e e 12
HUuman dignity . . ... e e 3,4,7

Chile 2023 Page 28



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

I
Immunity of legislators . ... ... . e 10
Inalienable Fights . ... o e 6
Initiation of general legislation .. ... ... .. e 11
Integration of ethnic COMMUNILIES . . .. ... . e e e e 3
International humanrights treaties . ........ ... . 3
International law . . ... e e 3,4,8,9,13,25
International organizations . ... ... ... ... i e 10,13
J
Joint meetings of legislative chambers . ... ... . . 9,10, 12
Judicial INndependence . . ... e e 17
L
Leader of first chamber . .. ... 10, 12
Leader of second chamber . .. ...t 10, 12
Legal status Of treaties ... ... i e e e 3,19
Legislative committees . ... ... i 9,10,11, 12,13
Legislative initiatives by Citizens ... ... .. e 8
Legislative oversight of the executive ......... ... .. . 7,9,10,11,12,13, 14
Length of legislative sessions . . ... ... . i e 10
M
Mandatory retirement age for JUAZES . ... ... i e 17
Media COMMISSION . . . vttt et e e e e e e et e e e e e 4
Minimum age for first chamber . ... ... . e 8
Minimum age for second chamber . ... ... . i e e 8
Minimum age of head of state . ... .. e 12
Municipalgovernment . ....... ... . .. .. 3,4,8,10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 25, 26
N
Name/structure of @XeCULIVE(S) . . ..ottt it e e e e e e e 12,13, 16
National anthem . ... e 3,10
National capital . ... 10
National flag . ..o e e 3,10
O
Oaths to abide by constitution ... ... ... .. . e 12
Ordinary court seleCtion . ... .o e e 13,17, 18
OrganiC laWs . o 12
Outside professions of legislators .. ... e 10
Ownership of NAtUral rESOUICES . . .. .ot e e e e e e e e e e e 4,24
P
Power to declare/approve War . .. ... . i e 7,10, 13
Power todeport Citizens . .. ... .. . i 4
POWEr 1o Pardon . ... e e 3,10, 11
Powers Of Cabinet . .. ..o i e 13
Presumption of innocence intrials .. ... .. . e 4

Chile 2023 Page 29



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Principle of no punishment without [aw . ... ... e 4
PriSON rEgIStrY . . oo e 4
Privileges for juveniles in criminal proCess . . ........ .. e 4
Prohibited political parties . ... ... ... e 8
Prohibition of capital punishment . . ... . . e 4
Prohibition of corporal punishment . .. ... ... .. . e 4
Prohibition of cruel treatment . .. ... . e e e 4
Prohibition of double jeopardy . ... e 4,17
Prohibition Of slavery . ... . e 4
Prohibition Of tOrtUre . . ... e i e e e e 4
Protection from ex post facto laws . ... ... e 4,25
Protection from expropriation . ... ... e 4
Protection from false imprisonment . .. ... .. e 7
Protection from self-incrimination . .. ... i e e 4
Protection from unjustified restraint .. ...... ... . e 4,7
Protection Of CONSUMEIS . . ..o o e e et et e e e e e e, 4
Protection of environment . . ... . 3,4,6,7,24,26
Protection of stateless PersoNns . ... ... i 4
Protectionof victim's rights . ... .. e e 3,4, 20,25
Provisions forintellectual property . .. ... 4
Public or private SeSSIONS . . ... i e 3,13
Q
Quorum for legislative SESSIONS . . . ...t e 10
R
Reference to art . ... 4,16
Reference to country's history . ... ... i e e 3
Reference to fraternity/solidarity ... ... e 3,7,15, 16,24
Reference 10 SCIENCE . ... o e e e e e e 4
Referenda . ... o 7,8,13,19, 24
Regulation of political parties . ........ ... i e 8,9,19, 24,25
Removal of individual legislators . ... ... . i e e e 10
Replacement of legislators . . ... . i 8
Requirements for birthright citizenship . ... ... . 6
Requirements for naturalization .. ....... ... i e 6
Restrictions on entry or eXit . . ... . i e 4,25
Restrictions on political parties . ... ... ... .. e 8,24, 25
Restrictions on rights of Groups .. ... .. . i e 3,4
Restrictions onthe armed forces . ... i e 10, 14, 15
ReStriCtioNs ONVOLING . .. .o e 6
Right of petition .. ... e e 4
Right to academic freedom . ... ... . e e e 4
RIgGht t0 amMIPar . ... 7,24
Right to appeal judicial decisions . . . ... ... ... e e 7,25
Right to bear arms .. ... e e 15
Right to competitive marketplace ... ... .. i e e 4
Right to conscientious objection . . ... ... e 4
RIght t0 COUNSEl . . .o e e 4

Chile 2023 Page 30



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

Right to CURUrE . ..o e e e e 3,4,7
Right to development of personality .. .......... . e e e e e e e 3
Right to enjoy the benefits of science ... .. .. . e 4
Right to establish a bUSINESS . .. ... .. e e e e e e e e 4
Right tofair trial . ... o e e e e e 4
Right to form political parties . ... ........ . e 8
Right tofound afamily .. ... ... e e 3,4,7
Righttohealthcare ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e 4,6,24
Right toinformation ... ... ... . e 3,4,8,17
Right tojointrade Unions . ... ... . e e e e e 4
Right to just remuneration ... .. ... .. e e 4
RIght to life .. e e e e 4
RIght tO OWN ProPEItY . . o e e 4,7
RIght t0 PriVaACY . . o e 4
Right to protect one's reputation . ....... ... i e 4
Right to renounce Citizenship . ... .. o i e e e e e e e 6
Right to safe work environment . ... ... . e e e 4
Right toshelter . ... .. e e 4,6
Right tospeedy trial . ... ... . e e e e e e 3,17
RIgHt L0 StrIKE . .ot e e e e e e 4
RIght toWatEr ..o 4,6,7
RIght tO WK . o e 4
Rights of children . . ... .. . e et e e e e e 3,7
Rights or duties of parents . .. ... ... . i e e e e e 3,4,7
S
Scheduling of elections . . ... . e e 8,12, 16
Second chamber representation qUOtas . ... i e e 25
Second chamber reserved policy areas . ....... ... i e 9,11, 16
Second chamber selection . .. ... . . e e e 8
Secret ballot ... e e 8
Selection of active-duty commanders . . ......... .. e 13,14
Size Of first Chamber . . o e 8,9
Size of second Chamber .. ... e e e 8
SpeNding Dills . . ... e 16
Standing COMMITEEES . ... it i e e e e 11
Stateoperationof the media . ... ... .. . e 4
State support for children . ... e e 4,6,7
State support forthe disabled . .. ... .. e 4,6
Statesupport forthe elderly . ... ... . e 4,6,7
State support for the unemployed . ... ... . e 4,6
Structure of legislative chamber(s) ... ... o 10
Subsidiary unit government .. ... ... 3,4,8,10,11, 14, 15, 16,19, 26
Supermajority required for legislation .. ........ ... . e 12
SUPIEIME COUM POWETS . o ot ittt ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 17,22
Supreme court SEleCtion . . ... . . . 13,17
Supreme court term length . .. .o e 17
Supreme/ordinary court judge removal . ... ... e e 9,10,17

Chile 2023 Page 31



constituteproject.org PDF generated: 06 Nov 2023, 18:42

T
TaX DillS . oo 11
Term length for first chamber . ... . e 8
Term length of second chamber . .. ... . . . e e 8
Term limits for first chamber . ... ... e 8
Term limits of second chamber . . ... . 8
L1 1/ TP 3,4,24
TransitioNal PrOVISIONS . . ...ttt e e e e 24
Treaty ratification . ... ... e 9,12,13
Type of government envisioned . .. ... ... i e 3,13, 14, 15

U
Ultra-vires administrative actions . .......... ... i e e 4,7,9,14,17

V
Veto override procedure . ... ... . e 12

Chile 2023 Page 32



